



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1062/2024**

**KENT RO SYSTEMS LTD AND ANR**

**.....Plaintiffs**

Through: **Ms. Nikita Seth, Adv. (M: 9588174061)**

**versus**

**JITENDAR RATHI AND ORS**

**.....Defendants**

Through: **Mr. Parvesh Bansal and Mr. Rahul Bansal,**  
**Advs. for D-2 & 3 (VC)**  
**Mr. Vidit Garg and Mr. Anmol Rawat,**  
**Advs. for D-4.**  
**Mr. Rahul, Mr. Shivam Gera and Mr.**  
**Aakash Deep Singh, Advs. for D-5.**

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

**%**

**17.03.2025**

**Regular Stenographer is on leave today.**

**CS(COMM)-1062/2024 & I.A. No. 46744/2024 (u/o XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC).**

1. As was directed on the last date, ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that a soft copy of the entire paper-book has been supplied to ld. counsel for defendant nos. 2, 3 & 5. However the same could not be supplied to ld. counsel for defendant no. 1 since the email provided on the last date was incorrect and the email sent to counsel for defendant no. 1 containing the attachment of the entire paper-book has bounced back.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 2 & 3 submits that although the written statement shall be filed as per rules, they are in the process of negotiating the matter with the plaintiff for a possible settlement.



3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 5 submits that written statement shall be filed as per rules.
4. Written statement on behalf of defendant no. 4 is on record. The same, as per the e-filing log has been passed by the registry on 14.02.2025. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that a copy of the same alongwith complete documents has been received on 15.02.2025 and the period to file replication may be permitted to be calculated from the following date. Allowed as requested.
5. On the request of ld. counsel for defendant nos. 2 & 3, the matter is referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for a possible settlement between plaintiff and defendant nos. 2 & 3, on 19.03.2025 at 02.30 pm. On request, defendant no. 4 is also permitted to join the mediation proceedings.
6. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 26.03.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 26.03.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 17, 2025/PU**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)