



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1062/2024**

KENT RO SYSTEMS LTD AND ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nikita Seth (VC), Advocate

versus

JITENDAR RATHI AND ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kushal Kumar,
Mr. Suryansh Gaur (VC),
Advocates for D-1.

Mr. Vidit Garg, Advocate for
D-4.

Mr. Verdaan Jain, Advocate for
D-5.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

28.04.2025

I.A. No. 10656/2025 under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 60 days in filing the written statement on behalf of defendant no. 5.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff who submits that if the delay is to be condoned, same should be subject to a reasonable cost. *Submissions heard.*

2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 5000/-, to be paid to the plaintiff /

counsel for the plaintiff within three weeks failing which the written statement shall be deemed to have been taken off the

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be verified from the DHC Website. The order is signed by the Joint Registrar (Judicial) Dr. Ajay Gulati.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 05/05/2025 at 14:47:45



record. Delay stands condoned. Written statement of defendant no. 5 is taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. IA stands disposed off.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 28, 2025/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 05/05/2025 at 14:47:45