



\$~18

\*

+

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
**CS(COMM) 1062/2024**  
**KENT RO SYSTEMS LTD AND ANR**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nikita Seth, Advocate

versus

**JITENDAR RATHI AND ORS**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Harender Kumar Sangwan,  
Advocate for D-4.

Mr. Verdaan Jain, Advocate for  
D-5

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

%

**01.05.2025**

**I.A. No. 10886/2025 on behalf of defendant no. 5 for striking its name from the array of parties.**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff who presses for an opportunity to file a response. Let the reply be filed within four weeks, with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed thereafter within two weeks of receiving an advance copy of the reply.
2. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 09.07.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 09.07.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 07/05/2025 at 14:30:37*

**MAY 1, 2025/sk**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)