



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 1062/2024 & I.As. 46744/2024, 7194/2025, 10886/2025,
11323/2025, 12441/2025, 15330/2025

KENT RO SYSTEMS LTD AND ANRPlaintiffs
Through: Ms. Nikita Seth, Advocate (Through
VC)

versus

JITENDAR RATHI AND ORSDefendants
Through: Mr. Parvesh Bansal and Mr. Rahul
Bansal, Advocates for D-2 & D-3
(Through VC)
Mr. Vidit Garg, Advocate for D-4
Mr. Naman Joshi, Ms. Priya Goyal
and Mr. Aakash Deep Singh,
Advocates for D-5

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER
% **14.10.2025**

I.A. 10886/2025 (Under Order I Rule 10 CPC)

I.A. 11323/2025 (for seeking clarification of order dated 02.12.2024)

1. These are applications have been filed by the defendant no. 5.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of applicant/defendant no. 5 states that it is merely an intermediary being an e-marketplace platform.
3. He states that since contesting defendant nos. 1 to 4 have entered appearance, the defendant no. 5 may be deleted from the array of parties.
4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that defendant no. 1's details, as available in the memo of parties, are insufficient. She submits that the e-mails served to the defendant no. 1 on the e-mail address available on the



memo of parties, have bounced back. She states therefore, defendant no. 5 may be directed to provide Know Your Customer ('KYC') details to the plaintiff so that, the suit can effectively progress.

5. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 5 states that KYC details will be filed with the Registry and provided to the plaintiff within three (3) weeks from today.

6. The submission of the defendant no. 5 is taken on record and it is bound down to the same.

7. The applications are allowed and defendant no. 5 is deleted from the array of parties, subject to due compliance of the disclosure of the entire KYC details by the defendant no. 5.

8. Amended memo of parties be filed within three (3) weeks.

CS(COMM) 1062/2024

9. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks an adjournment.

10. List for disposal of pending applications on **27.01.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

OCTOBER 14, 2025/rhc/IB.